of cash flows for the prior year/period have been restated to include the results of
the acquired business as if the acquisition had been completed since the date the
acquired business first came under the common control. The condensed
consolidated balance sheets as at 1 July 2023 and 30 June 2024 have been restated
to adjust the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the acquired business
which had been in existence as at 1 July 2023 and 30 June 2024 as if those entities
or businesses were combined from the date when they first came under the common
control (see below for the financial impacts).

71

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

江南布衣有限公司 二零二四╱二五中期報告

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(i) 對截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止六個
月簡明綜合全面收益表之影響：

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(i) Effect  on the condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 December
2023:

The Group

Effect of business
combination of
entities under

common control The Group

本集團
共同控制實體之
業務合併之影響 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

（如前呈報） （經重列）
Revenue 收入 2,975,542 30,399 3,005,941
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,027,808) (18,921) (1,046,729)

Gross profit 毛利 1,947,734 11,478 1,959,212

Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及營銷開支 (926,300) (13,390) (939,690)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (245,972) — (245,972)
Provision for impairment on financial

assets
金融資產減值撥備

(3,989) — (3,989)
Other income and gains, net 其他收益及利得淨額 31,607 389 31,996

Operating profit 經營利潤 803,080 (1,523) 801,557

Finance income 財務收益 24,951 — 24,951
Finance costs 財務費用 (20,217) — (20,217)

Finance income, net 財務收益淨額 4,734 — 4,734

Profit/(loss) before income tax 除所得稅前利潤╱（虧損） 807,814 (1,523) 806,291
Income tax expense 所得稅費用 (233,701) — (233,701)

Profit for the period 期間利潤 574,113 (1,523) 572,590

72

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

JNBY DESIGN LIMITED 2024/25 INTERIM REPORT

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(i) 對截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止六個
月簡明綜合全面收益表之影響（續）：

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(i) Effect  on the condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 December
2023 (Continued):

The Group

Effect of business
combination of
entities under

common control The Group

本集團
共同控制實體之
業務合併之影響 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

（如前呈報） （經重列）
Currency translation differences 外幣折算差額
Items that may not be reclassified to

profit or loss
可能不會重新分類至損益的項目

2,707 — 2,707
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
可能會重新分類至損益的項目

306 — 306

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 3,013 — 3,013

Total comprehensive income for
the period

期間全面收益總額
577,126 (1,523) 575,603

Profit attributable to: 利潤歸屬於：
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 574,121 (1,523) 572,598
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (8) — (8)

574,113 (1,523) 572,590

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

全面收益總額歸屬於：

Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 577,135 (1,523) 575,612
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (9) — (9)

577,126 (1,523) 575,603

Earnings per share (expressed in
RMB per share)

每股收益（每股以人民幣列值）

— Basic — 基本 1.14 (0.01) 1.13

— Diluted — 稀釋 1.11 — 1.11

73

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

江南布衣有限公司 二零二四╱二五中期報告

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(ii) 對於二零二四年六月三十日綜合資產負債
表之影響：

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2024:

The Group

Effect of business
combination of
entities under

common control The Group

本集團
共同控制實體之
業務合併之影響 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

（如前呈報） （經重列）
ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 不動產、廠房及設備 427,199 30,768 457,967
Investment properties 投資物業 37,453 — 37,453
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 642,123 — 642,123
Intangible assets 無形資產 126,140 — 126,140
Prepayments, deposits and other assets 預付款項、按金及其他

資產 27,150 — 27,150
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
按公允價值計入損益的
金融資產 205,100 — 205,100

Term deposits with initial term
over 3 months

初始期限超過三個月的
定期存款 51,780 — 51,780

Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 260,931 171 261,102

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 1,777,876 30,939 1,808,815

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 720,109 30,610 750,719
Trade receivables 應收賬款 121,657 812 122,469
Prepayments, deposits and other assets 預付款項、按金及其他資產 337,226 11,590 348,816
Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 13,129 — 13,129
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
按公允價值計入損益的金融資產

20,479 — 20,479
Term deposits with initial term over

3 months
初始期限超過三個月的定期存款

679,784 — 679,784
Restricted cash 受限制現金 3,430 — 3,430
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 698,645 569 699,214

Total current assets 流動資產總額 2,594,459 43,581 2,638,040

Total assets 資產總額 4,372,335 74,520 4,446,855

74

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

JNBY DESIGN LIMITED 2024/25 INTERIM REPORT

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(ii) 對於二零二四年六月三十日綜合資產負債
表之影響（續）：

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2024
(Continued):

The Group

Effect of business
combination of
entities under

common control The Group

本集團
共同控制實體之
業務合併之影響 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

（如前呈報） （經重列）
LIABILITIES 負債
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 181,456 — 181,456
Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 198,626 — 198,626
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延所得稅負債 34,420 — 34,420

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 414,502 — 414,502

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and bills payables 應付賬款及應付票據 260,889 — 260,889
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 177,687 — 177,687
Contract liabilities 合約負債 458,132 1,135 459,267
Accruals and other liabilities 應計費用及其他負債 780,935 462 781,397
Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 52,349 74,319 126,668
Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 16,272 — 16,272

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 1,746,264 75,916 1,822,180

Total liabilities 負債總額 2,160,766 75,916 2,236,682

Net assets/(liabilities) 淨資產╱（負債） 2,211,569 (1,396) 2,210,173

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to shareholders of

the Company
本公司股東應佔權益

Share capital 股本 4,622 — 4,622
Shares held for restricted share unit

(“RSU”) scheme
受限制股份（「受限制股份」）計劃
所持股份 (87,216) — (87,216)

Share premium 股份溢價 510,007 — 510,007
Other reserves 其他儲備 266,831 1,000 267,831
Retained earnings 留存收益 1,474,994 (2,396) 1,472,598

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the Company

本公司股東應佔權益
2,169,238 (1,396) 2,167,842

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 42,331 — 42,331

Total equity 權益總額 2,211,569 (1,396) 2,210,173

75

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

江南布衣有限公司 二零二四╱二五中期報告

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(iii) 本集團於二零二三年七月一日之權益重列
影響概述如下：

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(iii) The effect on the restatement on the Group’s equity on 1 July
2023 is summarised as follows:

The Group

Effect of business
combination of
entities under

common control The Group

本集團
共同控制實體之
業務合併之影響 本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

（如前呈報） （經重列）
EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to shareholders of

the Company
本公司股東應佔權益

Share capital 股本 4,622 — 4,622
Shares held for restricted share unit

(“RSU”) scheme
受限制股份（「受限制股份」）計劃
所持股份 (137,541) — (137,541)

Share premium 股份溢價 507,820 — 507,820
Other reserves 其他儲備 253,981 — 253,981
Retained earnings 留存收益 1,352,682 (806) 1,351,876

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the Company

本公司股東應佔權益
1,981,564 (806) 1,980,758

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (41) — (41)

Total equity 權益總額 1,981,523 (806) 1,980,717

76

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

JNBY DESIGN LIMITED 2024/25 INTERIM REPORT

32. 業務合併（續）

(b) 共同控制合併之合併會計處理（續）

(iv) 本集團於截至二零二三年十二月三十一日
止六個月之簡明綜合現金流量表重列影響
概述如下：

33. 關聯方交易

以下人士╱公司為於呈報期間與本集團有結餘及╱或交易
的本集團關聯方。

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Merger accounting for common control combinations (Continued)

(iv) The effect of the restatement on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
31 December 2023 is summarised as follows:

Six months ended
31 December 2023
截至二零二三年
十二月三十一日

止六個月
RMB’000